Resolution appropriating funds for design, State oversight and real estate acquisition for federally funded HSIP & STP-U projects.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse and State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation have been awarded Federal funding for projects from the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) and Surface Transportation Program – Urban (STP-U) programs; and

WHEREAS, cost-share for construction costs are 90% Federal, 10% Local for HSIP, and 80% Federal, 20% Local for STP-U; and

WHEREAS, construction funds are eligible FY 2020 (June 1, 2019) and FY 2021 (June 1, 2020), requiring the design process to begin in 2019; and

WHEREAS, design services, State oversight, and real estate acquisition costs are funded 100% by the City of La Crosse.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the Engineering Department is authorized to use up to \$450,000 for professional design services, State oversight and real estate acquisition costs in connection with projects from the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) and Surface Transportation Program – Urban (STP-U).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that funding shall come from the accelerated transportation funds, Road Capital Project Fund 491.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City departments and staff are hereby authorized and directed to take all necessary steps to implement this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on June 13, 2019.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin